require that the Company redeem the entire outstanding balance of the First Note, together with all accrued interest thereon, using up to 100% of the gross proceeds of such
Financing.
 
On December 17, 2025, the Company issued a non-convertible promissory note (the “Second Note”) in the principal amount of Seventy-eight Thousand and Three Hundred
and Fifty Dollars ($78,350.00) to the Holder. The Second Note accrues interest at the rate of 5.0% per annum and matures on the earlier of: (i) June 17, 2026; (ii) the
consummation of a Corporate Event (as such term is defined in the Second Note); or (iii) when, upon or after the occurrence of an event of default under the Second Note.

[...]

the Company redeem the entire outstanding balance of the Note, together with all accrued interest thereon, using up to 100% of the gross proceeds of such Financing.
  
 

 

 
 
On January 8, 2026, the Company issued a non-convertible promissory note (the “Fourth Note”) in the principal amount of Sixty-two Thousand and Three Hundred Dollars
($62,300.00) to the Holder. The Fourth Note accrues interest at the rate of 5.0% per annum and matures on the earlier of: (i) July 8, 2026; (ii) the consummation of a Corporate
Event (as such term is defined in the Fourth Note); or (iii) when, upon or after the occurrence of an event of default under the Fourth Note.

[...]

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Scorpius Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), promises to pay to 3i, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, or its
permitted assigns (the “Holder”), in lawful money of the United States of America, the principal sum of Seventy-eight Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($78,350.00)
or such lesser amount as shall equal the outstanding principal amount hereof, together with interest from the date of issuance as provided in this Non-Convertible Secured
Promissory Note (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with its terms, this “Note”) on the unpaid

[...]

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Scorpius Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), promises to pay to 3i, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, or its
permitted assigns (the “Holder”), in lawful money of the United States of America, the principal sum of Sixty-two Thousand and Three Hundred Dollars ($62,300.00) or such
lesser amount as shall equal the outstanding principal amount hereof, together with interest from the date of issuance as provided in this Non-Convertible Secured Promissory
Note (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with its terms, this “Note”) on the unpaid principal balance